AGENDA
Village of Buena Vista
Regular Council Meeting on May 14, 2024 at 7:00p.m.
1050 Grand Avenue,
Buena Vista, Saskatchewan

CALLTO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES
e Minutes of Regular Council Meeting — April 23, 2024

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
° List of Accounts for Approval
° Payroll

REPORTS OF STAFF
e Acting CAQO’s Report
e Public Works Foreman’s Report
e Water Treatment Plant Daily Record — April 2024

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
e Dinu Drive —Road Improvements

NEW BUSINESS
e Councillor Philip Thompson Resignation — May 1, 2024
e Buena Vista Parks & Rec Board Minutes — May 7, 2024
e Signage Request on Walking Path Entrances
e Bulk Water Sales
e Appeal Request to Move Shack on Waterfront
e Belleridge Community Planning Submission
e South Shore Joint Use Financial Statements — Year Ended December 31, 2023
e Violence Prevention Policy
e Harassment Policy
e Zero Tolerance Policy

CORRESPONDENCE
e Regional Bylaw Services Weekly Report — May 1, 2024
e Call to Action Letter — Creation of Saskatchewan Marshals Service

IN CAMERA

ADJOURNMENT




Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

05/14/2024 11:44 AM Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 1
dank Code - ABW - ABW - Automatic Withdrawal
AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
042024 04/22/2024 RBC
Mar/Apr 510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Banl Mar Bank Activity Fee 254 64
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Banl Apr Bank Int Fee 9.23
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Banl Apr Bank Mon Fee 183.58
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Banl Apr Bank Activity Fee 235.90 683.35
Total Automatic Withdrawal: 683.35
Total ABW: 683.35



Date Printed

05/14/2024 11:44 AM

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 2
dank Code - AP - AP-General Oper
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
10942 05/14/2024 ClearTech Industries Inc.
INV1111936 580-450-100 - UT - WTP - Chen Sodium Hypochlorite x2 267.32
580-450-100 - UT - WTP - Chen NaOCI Container Deposit x. 180.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 22.37
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 22.37 NL 469.69
10943 05/14/2024 Commissionaires
38447 520-260-100 - PS -Bylaw Enforc Bylaw Services Mar 25-Apr 106.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 5.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 5.30 NL 111.30
10944 05/14/2024 Day, Richard & Day, Brenda
343 210-300-100 - Meter Deposits ~ WMD Refund A#343 138.33 138.33
10945 05/14/2024 Gourlay & Associates
223 520-260-100 - PS -Bylaw Enforc  Bylaw Services - Apr 17 108.12
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 5.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.10 NL 113.22
10946 05/14/2024 102129517 Saskatchewan Ltd.
202427 580-295-105 - UT - Water - Othe WTP Op Training/Onsite Sy 1,777.50
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 88.88
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 88.88 NL 1,866.38
10947 05/14/2024 Hyvac Sewer Service Ltd.
8585 585-280-100 - UT - Sewer - Con Edgewood Septic Removal 2,927.83
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 146.39
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 146.39 NL 3,074.22
10948 05/14/2024 Information Services Corp.
April 2024 510-210-127 - GG - ISC - Title &  ISC Monthly Activity -April 99.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 1.20
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.20 NL 100.20
10949 05/14/2024 Kot, Carl
50324BV 580-290-105 - UT - Water - Con Rplc Pump/Motor-Backwast 908.95
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 42.88
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 42.88 NL 951.83
10950 05/14/2024 Loraas Disposal South Ltd.
0008074942 540-200-130 - EH - Waste Colle Apr 1,15&29 Waste Collecti 7,606.90
540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Recy Apr 5&19 Recycling Collect 3,230.12
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 541.85
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 541.85 NL 11,378.87
10951 05/14/12024 Estate of Krista Manz
Mar 2024 510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Ac  Vacation Pay Mar 1-15 36.93 36.93
10952 05/14/2024 Miller Thomson LLP
3996891 510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Leg: Caveat Opinion - April 17,449.19
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 823.08
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 823.08 NL 18,272.27
10953 05/14/2024 Muir Barber Ltd.
69139 530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Air Compressor Blowgun 28.61



Date Printed

05/14/2024 11:44 AM

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
580-430-100 - UT - Materials & ¢ Hose Clamps x3 11.77
530-400-130 - TS - Maint. - Misc Screws 14.19
530-400-110 - TS - Shop - Office Toilet Brush set 10.59
530-425-112 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Windshield Antifreeze 4.23
570-410-100 - R&C - Park Supp Garbage Bags 30.71
570-410-100 - R&C - Park Supp Garbage Can/Paint 99.95
570-410-100 - R&C - Park Supp Mouse Traps x2 -Ball Diam« 4.75
510-220-100 - GG - Office Maini Wood Shims -file cabinet 6.67
510-220-100 - GG - Office Maini  Office Door - chain 1.71
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.05
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.05 NL 223.23
10954 05/14/2024 WMunisoft
2024/25-01020 510-410-190 - GG - Office - Soft IT Services Prem - Jun 218.36
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.30
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.30 NL 228.66
10955 05/14/2024 Papa Geordies Gas & Grocery
April 530-425-111 - TS - Fuel Fuel -April 292.04
510-410-140 - GG - Office Supp Kleenix/soap/toilet paper 29.44
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1.38
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.38 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 14.61
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1461 NL 337.47
10956 05/14/2024 Princess Auto Ltd.
4736831 570-420-140 - R&C - Supplies - First Aid Kit -Ball Diamond ( 42.39
530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Mower Belts x2 38.14
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 3.80
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 3.80 NL 84.33
10957 05/14/2024 Professional Bldg. Insp. inc.
2404309 525-230-110 - PS - Building ins;  Building Inspections - April 240.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 12.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 12.00 NL 252.00
10958 05/14/2024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
3466754 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt Water Sample Testing -Apr 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labr Water Sample Testing -Apr 21.90
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt  Water Sample Testing -Apr 21.91
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 3.29
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 3.29 NL 69.00
10959 05/14/2024 South Shore Rec Centre Joint Use Comm
52 570-500-150 - R&C - Rec. Centr Rec Cent. Maint 4th Qtr Auc 55.87 55.87
10960 05/14/2024 TAXervice
2417427-24174; 510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#5 Hill 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#97 Evans 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#132 Petk: 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#169 Schu 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#221 Dobs 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax  TE Pub Fees - R#339 West 30.00
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#375 Blenk 30.00

510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax TE Pub Fees - R#603 Dobs

30.00



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
05/14/2024 11:44 AM Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 4
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 12.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 12.00 NL 252.00
10961 05/14/2024 Thompson, Philip
Apr 510-110-198 - GG - Council Rer Apr Remuneration - Thomp: 260.00 260.00
10962 05/14/2024 Town Of Regina Beach
2024-00059 540-200-115 - EH- Lagoon Proj Lagoon Proj Loan - May 5,696.31 5,696.31

Total Computer Cheque: 43 .972.11

Total AP: 43,972.11



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts

05/14/2024 11:44 AM

Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 5
sank Code - CC - CC - Credit Card
CREDIT CARD
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
042024-001 04/26/2024 Allied Lumbar Ltd
876501 530-460-100 - TS - Maint. - Aspl Asphalt Premix -Pot Hole Ri 20.13
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 0.95
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 0.95 NL 21.08
042024-002 04/26/2024 Hordos Insurance Brokers Inc.
May 2/24 510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insu Insurance - 2012 Chev 575| 1,419.50
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insu  Insurance - 2010 GMC 006! 392.92
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insu  Driver Abstract - Bews, H 15.00
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insu  Driver Abstract - Thompson 15.00 1,842.42
042024-003 04/26/2024 J D Industrial Supplies
00761576 530-425-112 - TS - Vehicle/Equi 2-Cycle Oil x6 25.38
530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Hardhat Comfort Bands x6 14.30
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1.88
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.88 NL 41.56
042024-004 04/26/2024 Last Mountain Times
24-294 510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Advi  Assessment Roll Notice 45.22
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 10.11
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 10.11 NL 55.33
42024-005 04/26/2024 Pitney Bowes
3202375593 510-280-100 - GG - Cont. - Post Postage Mach Lease Apr-Ji 251.03
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.84
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.84 NL 262.87
042024-006 04/26/2024 Sask Battery
372729 530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Mower Battery -EO05 105.10
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 5.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.00 NL 110.10
042024-007 04/26/2024 Security Key & Lock Service
T092262 510-220-100 - GG - Office Maini Replace Lock Cylinders on 1,304.83
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 61.55
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 61.55 NL 1,366.38
Total Credit Card: 3,699.74

Total CC:

3,699.74



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
05/14/2024 11:44 AM Batch: 2024-00025 to 2024-00027 Page 6
Bank Code - OB - OB - Online Banking
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
042024-006 04/30/2024 Gov of SK
Apr. 2024 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi  SK Education Property Tax 4,621.60
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Pyrl Ded -Admin Apr 1-15/1 3,361.52
210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi Pyrl Ded -PW Mar31-Apr13 19,556.51 27,539.63
042024-007 04/30/2024 MEPP (PEBA)
April 2024 210-200-140 - MEPP Payable MEPP - Admin Apr 16-30 1,033.92
210-200-140 - MEPP Payable MEPP - PW Mar 31-Apr 13 1,532.60
210-200-140 - MEPP Payable MEPP - PW Apr 16-30 1,337.38 3,903.90
042024-008 04/30/2024 SaskPower
Apr/24 580-300-150 - UT - Power - Wel Power Well #1 -Apr 15.76
580-300-160 - UT - Power - Wel Power Well #2 -Apr 1.12
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 2434
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 24.34 NL 41.22
Total Online Banking: 31,484.75
Total OB: 31,484.75
Grand Total: 79,839.95

— . =
May L_/ Administrator




Village of Buena Vista

Page: 1

Deposit Register

Pay group : 002 (Public Works)

Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name

Pay period : 09 (14Apr2024 to 27Apr2024) Cheque date : 03May2024

Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount

00000001 03May2024 013 Neudeck, Catrina
00000002 03May2024 020 Neudeck, Joel
00000003 03May2024 024 Warawa, Lorne D

Pay Group Totals :

1353.79

CGEEEED 2308.24
G 1625.27

Number of Deposits:3

Total Amount of Deposits:5287.30

Prepared on April 29, 2024 at 04:01:05 pm by U00

(C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (04252024141257)
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Village of Buena Vista

Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group : 004 (CAO & Assistant) Pay period : 08 (16Apr2024 to 30Apr2024) Cheque date : 30Apr2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount
00000001 30Apr2024 026 Guillemin, Karen 002 s 1373.85
00000002 30Apr2024 039 Davies, Lorna 002 s 93.61
00000003 30Apr2024 040  Pollock, Melissa D. 001 ] 1998. 64
00000004 30Apr2024 044  Hogenhout, Jaimie o2 (NN 548.89

Pay Group Totals :

Prepared on April 25, 2024 at 02:08:47 pm by U0O

Number of Deposits: 4
Total Amount of Deposits:4014. 99

(C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (04102024153600)
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Village of Buena Vista Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group: 002 (Public Works) Pay period : 10 (28Apr2024 to 11May2024) Cheque date : 17May2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount
00000001 17May2024 020  Neudeck, Joel o: D 2287.12
00000002 17May2024 024  Warawa, Lome D 004 ] 1692.78
00000003 17May2024 045  Bews, Heidi o+ D 1009.41
Pay Group Totals : Number of Deposits:3

Total Amount of Deposits:4989.31

Prepared on May 13, 2024 at 02:31:27 pm by UCO (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (05132024131006)
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Village of Buena Vista Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group : 002 (Public Works) Pay period : 10 (28Apr2024 to 11May2024) Cheque date : 17May2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount

00000001 17May2024 046  Thompson, Philip os (D 379.42

Prepared on May 13, 2024 at 02:59:08 pm by U00 (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (05132024145124)
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May 7th, 2024

Village of Buena Vista Via Emai
1050 Grand Ave
Buena Vista, SK S2V 1A2

Attention: Karen Guillemin

RE:

Road Reconstruction

This letter is intended to provide pricing for construction phase 1 from the end of Town of Regina
Beach property on Rge Rd. 2222, approximately 200m south of Highway #54 to Twp 212 — Rge
2230. Attached is JRA Quotation 20240501. The terms and conditions under which we have
agreed to provide our services are as follows:

1.

JRA will provide our road construction services commencing effective when road bans are
lifted or such other date as may be agreed to between JRA and the Owner and will
continue in the provision of our services on a daily basis until the required road
construction services have been completed. Schedule will not be pushed through
weekends or statutory haolidays.

Clay borrow pit material costs would be provided by the Owner. Access roads to and from
the borrow pit to the construction site will be responsibility of the Owner.

That the estimated unit cost associated with the supply of a Kobelco ED195 Bladerunner
excavator with roto-tilt bucket(one operator);1 crew truck; and a three tandem axle dump
trucks.

In those instances where the equipment and JRA personnel are on site, but the work is
delayed by the Owner, such as road access, JRA shall be entitled to invoice the Owner for
its on site personnel at the rate of $65.00 per hour plus GST for regular hours and $97.50
per hour plus GST for overtime hours and equipment charges including: tandem axle
dump trucks at a rate of $65.00 per hour and excavator at $165.00 per hour plus fuel use
surcharges.

That JRA will provide a support vehicle to transport personnel, equipment, supplies and
materials to the job site at a flat rate of $150.00 per day per truck plus GST which is
included in the estimated haul rates.

The Owner shall provide daily direction and scope of work for the operators.

That JRA will invoice the Owner for the services provided on a bi-weekly basis.

Mailing Address Business Address
10 Pearl Cres Emerald Park, SK S4L 1A5 Centre St South Regina Beach, SK
E: greg@jraconstruction.ca P: 306.539.0221



8. That all invoices submitted shall be due and payable 30 days from the date of their
submission. Unpaid invoices shall bear interest at the rate of 2% per month or 24%
annually.

S. Any quality control and quality assurance such as survey, proctor density testing,
compaction testing , or other consulting fees shall be provided at additional cost to the
Owner.

10. JRA shall take all precautions in the performance of its work to protect the safety and
health of employees and the public and shall comply with all safety and health measures
initiated by the Owner and comply with all applicable laws, codes, ordinance rules,
regulations and lawful orders of any public authority for the safety of persons or
properties applicable to the jobsite. JRA shall be solely responsible for the protection and
safety of their employees, for the final selection of all safety methods and means, for
required safety reports and records, for daily inspection of its work area and its
employees’ safety equipment, and for the continual instruction of its employees on health
safety, including daily safety meetings.

Any additional services and/or equipment requested over and above those outlined herein will
be subject to separate pricing and agreement between the parties.

It is strongly advised that the Village of Buena Vista should acquire an engineering consultant to
develop a design and specifications for proper road rehabilitation. At no time will JRA assume
liability for design or construction of the road that was not properly surveyed, improperly
designed, improper materials selection, or constructed improperly.

If you are in agreement with the terms as outlined herein, we would request that you kindly
confirm your acceptance of these contractual arrangements by completing and returning back to
us the acknowledgement in the form provided below.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact myself, Greg Johnson at 306-539-
0221 or our President, Randy Loustel at 306-570-1887; or by email at greg@jraconstruction.ca or
randy@ijraconstruction.ca.

Yours truly,

B L

Per: G:'eg‘.iohnson, CD, A.Sc.T, NCSO
General Manager
IRA Construction Services Ltd.

l, , on behalf of the Village of Buena Vista, hereby acknowledge and agree
to the terms as outlined herein.

Date:
Village of Buena Vista Rep Signature
Mailing Address Business Address
10 Pearl Cres Emerald Park, SK S4L 1A5 Centre St South Regina Beach, SK

E: greg@jraconstruction.ca P: 306.539.0221



JRA Construction Services Ltd.

10 Pearl Crescent, Emerald Park, SK S4L 1A5
Phone: (306) 539-0221
Email: greg@jraconstruction.ca

Quotation - 20240501
To: Village of Buena Vista Date: May 1, 2023
Place: Rge Rd. 2222 Phone: 306-729-4385
Buena Vista/RM of Lumsden No. 189, Saskatchewan Fax:
Attn: Joel Neudeck Email: admin@buenavista.ca
Item Description Qty Unit  Unit Price Extension
Quotation for: mobilization/demobilization; supply of
labour, equipment & material for the excavation, loading, and
delivery of common fill material from the Town of Regina Beach
old lagoon embankment to Sta 0+000 to 0+800 of Rge Rd. 2222
as per drawing VBV 23-01.
Item |Labour Total $17,600.00
1 |Excavation & hauling of coomon fill from Town of Regina | 2200 | tonne $8.00 $17,600.00
Beach old lagoon to Rge Rd 2222.
Equipment Total $23,100.00
1 |Excavation & hauling of common fill from Town of Regina | 2200 | tonne $10.50 $23,100.00
Beach old lagoon to Rge Rd 2222.
SUB-TOTAL $40,700.00
PST S 2,442.00
GST S 2,035.00
TOTAL S 45,177.00

Note: Applicable taxes will be charged. Quote is valid for 60 days.

Payment shall be due and payable within 30 days from the receipt of an approved invoice.

Projects greater than two weeks in length will require a 50% progress payment.
Unpaid invoices shall bear interest at the rate of 2% per month (or 24% per annum).
We look forward to this opportunity. Please call if you have any questions or concerns.

Regards,

B\

Greg Johnson, A.Sc.T.
General Manager
JRA Construction Services Ltd.

We take no exception to Quotation - 20240501

Organization Name

Per:

Authorized Signing Officer

Date
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PHILIP THOMPSON YAY g
20 VALLEYVIEW CRESCENT

BUENA VISTA, SK

TO THE CAO, MAYOR AND FELLOW COUNCIL MEMBERS,

I AM WRITING TO FORMALLY RESIGN FROM MY POSITION AS COUNCILLOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF BUENA
VISTA, EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.
